High-resolution Spectroscopic Analysis of a Large Sample of Li-rich Giants Found By
LAMOST
Yutao Zhou1,2 , Hongliang Yan1,2, Jianrong Shi1,2 , S. Blanco-Cuaresma3, Qi Gao1,2, K. Pan4, Xiaodong Xu1,2 ,
Junbo Zhang1, and Gang Zhao1,2
1 Key Laboratory of Optical Astronomy, National Astronomical Observatories, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100012, People’s Republic of China
zhouyutao@nao.cas.cn, sjr@nao.cas.cn
2 University of Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100049, People’s Republic of China
3 Harvard-Smithsonian Center for Astrophysics, 60 Garden Street, Cambridge, MA 02138, USA

LAMOST is able to take a maximum of 4000 spectra in a
single exposure with a limiting magnitude of r=18.5 and a
resolution power (R) of ∼1800 (Cui et al. 2012; Zhao et al.
2012). The wavelength range is 3700Å∼9000Å, which
covers the Li resonance line at 6708Å. It is of great potential to
search for the Li-rich giant in a large amount of spectra. The
candidates of the Li-rich giants were picked out from
LAMOST spectra, which were based on the equivalent width
of the Li line at 6708Å and careful visual inspection of the
spectra. Subsequently, these targets were identified by the high-
Table 1
Observation Information Including the LAMOST ID Number, J2000 Position, V Band Magnitude, Exposure Time, Telescope, and Observed Time
LAMOST ID R.A. Decl. V nex×texp Telescope Date-OBS
h:m:s (J2000) d:m:s (J2000) (mag) YYYY/MM/DD
J005749.84+865043.5 00:57:49.84 +86:50:43.49 10.667 1800 APF-2.4 m 2016 Oct 19
J011727.43+461528.3 01:17:27.43 +46:15:28.34 9.76 2×1800 Lijiang-2.4 m 2015 Oct 21
J012741.50+572857.3 01:27:41.50 +57:28:57.27 11.851 2×1800+600 APO-3.5 m 2015 Sep 6
J013000.68+561722.3 01:30:00.68 +56:17:22.33 10.519 3×1800 APO-3.5 m 2014 Nov 11
J013829.65+840530.5 01:38:29.65 +84:05:30.50 10.815 1800 APF-2.4 m 2016 Oct 9
J022740.34+610320.5 02:27:40.34 +61:03:20.53 12.107 3×1800 APO-3.5 m 2015 Sep 14
J023101.65+625705.3 02:31:01.65 +62:57:05.32 12.348 4×1800 APO-3.5 m 2015 Sep 30
J023607.44+445007.8 02:36:07.44 +44:50:07.75 9.345 1200+900 APO-3.5 m 2015 Sep 14
J024710.97+432606.0 02:47:10.97 +43:26:06.02 11.598 3×1800 APO-3.5 m 2015 Sep 9/14
J032356.98+580337.5 03:23:56.98 +58:03:37.47 10.253 3×1800 Lijiang-2.4 m 2016 Sep 9
J040922.19+641738.3 04:09:22.19 +64:17:38.31 12.017 3×1800 APO-3.5 m 2015 Sep 30
J054200.63+303722.3 05:42:00.63 +30:37:22.34 10.654 6×1800 Lijiang-1.8 m 2015 Jan 15
J055908.81+120339.7 05:59:08.81 +12:03:39.68 11.149 2×1800 APO-3.5 m 2013 Oct 21
J060649.27+212504.9 06:06:49.27 +21:25:04.90 11.767 3×1800 APO-3.5 m 2015 Dec 8
J061210.83+230918.9 06:12:10.83 +23:09:18.93 11.135 2×1800+800 APO-3.5 m 2015 Sep 30
J062853.52+042445.1 06:28:53.52 +04:24:45.08 9.724 4×1800 Lijiang-1.8 m 2017 Jan 15
J063640.99+030112.3 06:36:40.99 +03:01:12.33 10.171 3×1800 Lijiang-2.4 m 2017 Jan 17
J064934.47+170424.2 06:49:34.47 +17:04:24.15 11.178 2×1800 APO-3.5 m 2013 Oct 21
J071813.82+500452.6 07:18:13.82 +50:04:52.61 9.719 5×1800 Lijiang-1.8 m 2017 Feb 15
J072619.82+295808.2 07:26:19.82 +29:58:08.15 9.524 4×1800 Lijiang-1.8 m 2017 Feb 14
J072840.88+070147.4 07:28:40.88 +07:01:47.36 9.806 3×1800 Lijiang-1.8 m 2017 Mar 14
J073954.88+213949.7 07:39:54.88 +21:39:49.65 9.826 4×1800 Lijiang-1.8 m 2017 Jan 14
J074051.22+241938.3 07:40:51.22 +24:19:38.27 10.885 1×1800 APO-3.5 m 2015 Dec 8
J074738.59-004430.7 07:47:38.59 -00:44:30.69 9.85 3×1800 Lijiang-1.8 m 2017 Mar 16
J085802.95+122935.2 08:58:02.95 +12:29:35.15 9.893 3×1800 Lijiang-1.8 m 2014 Nov 11
J085929.54+005654.2 08:59:29.54 +00:56:54.15 10.367 4×1800 Lijiang-1.8 m 2015 Jan 21
J102823.20-044851.0 10:28:23.20 -04:48:50.98 9.798 3×1800 Lijiang-1.8 m 2017 Mar 10
J103249.02+143714.8 10:32:49.02 +14:37:14.83 9.229 4×1800 Lijiang-1.8 m 2017 Feb 13